
Operator's Manual
Original Operating Instructions 

Walk-Behind Edger 
WE43 Series

 P/N:  OmWE43E
Rev. 12-08-11

Get parts online at 
www.getearthquake.com

WE43E
(electric start)

Includes models:
WE43

WE43E
WE43CE

WE43CE
(European, manual start)

WE43
(manual start)



Operator's Manual
WE43 Series Walk-Behind Edger

Check for parts online at www.getearthquake.com or call 800-345-6007 M-F 8-5 17

kEY Part # Description Qty.

1 400035 transmission edger 1

2 400007 guard blade edger 1

3 400014 washer clamp edger blade 2

4 400009 BLADE EDGER 1

5 400013 NUT M8 HHF LH GR 8.8 ZN 1

6 4000171 SHIELD DEBRIS RUBBER 1

For Reference Only.  Non-Serviced Parts

7 -- nut flange lock m6 4

8 -- BOLT M5 X 0.8 X 12 HHF GR8.8 ZN 2

9 -- WASHER FLAT M5 53 X 10 X 1.0 ZN 2

10 -- NUT M5 X 0.8 TOPLCK HHF GR8.8 ZN 2

WE43 Series transmission and blade PARTS explosion and LIST
Parts Breakdown

5

3

3

2

1
1098

8

6

910

7

4



Operator's Manual
WE43 Series Walk-Behind Edger

Check for parts online at www.getearthquake.com or call 800-345-6007 M-F 8-518

WE43 Series HANDLEBAR PARTS Explosion and LIST

1

5

4

3

14

13
11

12

6
6
6
6

6

10

7

4

5
9

8

2

9

kEY Part # Description Qty.

1 4690 handlebar upper left 1

2 4689 Handlebar upper right 1

3 4639 Handle grip 2

4 4642 bolt m8 x 1.25 x 35 saddle head 4

5 4641 washer m8 curved zinc 4

6 4825 kit long throw trigger 1

7 1021CE Switch wire assy on/off
(ce models ONLY)

1

8 400008 Weldment, handlebar and wheel 
mount

1

9 4640 nut m8 x 1.25 t-handle 4

10 400041 throttle cable 1

FOR REFERENCE ONLY.  NON-SERVICED Parts

11 -- handlebar middle w/eyehole We43 1

12 -- eyebolt m6 x 12 x 25 1

13 -- washer m6 curved zinc 1

14 -- nut flange lock m6 1



Operator's Manual
WE43 Series Walk-Behind Edger

Check for parts online at www.getearthquake.com or call 800-345-6007 M-F 8-5 19

WE43 Series Chassis PARTS Explosion

29

33

30

41
39

34

39 1 38

16

31 32 36 35 37 42

27

22

2

7

8

6
23
3

15

24

40

28
40

16
21

16

26

17

4

17

12

5 14

8
6

25

13

9, 11, 18
9, 10

9

9, 18

16

19

16

20



Operator's Manual
WE43 Series Walk-Behind Edger

Check for parts online at www.getearthquake.com or call 800-345-6007 M-F 8-520

WE43/WE43E Chassis PARTS List

KEY PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 400008 weldment handle bar and 
wheel mount

1

2 400024 washer flat m8 8.4 x 16 x 1.6 thk 
gr8.8 zn

2

3 400006 motor mount lower 1

4 400003 bracket wheel mount edger 1

5 W1265V0900 nut m8 x 1.25 h nylk gr8.8 zn 1

6 4634 wheel 3

7 4687 bolt m10 x 1.5  x 225 mm hex hd 1

8 2431 washer flat m10 10.5 x 20 x 2 thk 
gr8.8 zn

3

9 400037 kit fuel tank edger 1

10 300401 gas cap viper engine screw vent 
(available separately or as part 
of fuel tank kit)

1

11 3004103 fuel filter (available separately,  
as part of fuel tank kit, or as 
part of the fuel line kit)

1

12 400005 mount bar wheel and height 
adjuster

1

13 400042 bolt shoulder m10 x 55 1

14 W1265V0903 nut m10 hnylk gr8.8 zn 1

15 400017 shield debris We43 1

16 -- nut m5 x 0.8 toplck hhf gr8.8 zn 8

17 400027 knob m8 x 16 height adjuster 2

18 11274 Kit fuel lines 1

for Reference Only.  Non-Serviced Parts

19 -- nut m10 hhfcs top lck zinc 1

20 -- weldment frame l shaped 1

21 -- bolt m8 x 1.25 x 25 shcs gr 8.8 zn 2

22 -- nut m8 nylock 2

23 -- bolt m5 x 20 shcs gr8.8 zn 4

24 -- bolt m5 x 0.8 x 16 mm hhf gr 8.8 zn 1

25 -- washer m12 x 37 x 1.5 wide flat 1

26 -- bolt m6 x 1.0 x 12 (8mm) ffh gr8.8 
zn

3

WE43E ELECTRIC START MODEL ONLY

KEY PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

27 4656 BATTERY BOX 1

28 300523 WIRE GROUND 1

29 300502 bolt M5 X 0.8 x 15 THUMB screw 2

30 46122 BATTERY 12 V 7A 1

31 46139 KEY FOR KEY SWITCH 1

32 46140 KEY SWITCH 1

33 4657 COVER BATTER BOX 1

34 4660 SOLENOID 1

35 4661 CHARGER PIGTAIL 1

36 4663 CAP CHARGER PIG TAIL 1

37 4659 VOLTAGE RECTIFIER 1

38 300501 NUT M5 X 0.8 MM WING YEL ZINC 2

for Reference Only.  Non-Serviced Parts

39 -- BOLT M5 X 0.8 . 30 MM PH GR 8.8 ZN 2

40 -- NUT M5 X 0.8 HJAM GR 8.8 ZN 2

41 -- BOLT M5 X 0.75 X 12 PPHMS ZN 1

42 -- BOLT M5 X 0.8 X 16 MM PPHMS GR8.8 
ZN W/WASHER

1



Operator's Manual
WE43 Series Walk-Behind Edger

Check for parts online at www.getearthquake.com or call 800-345-6007 M-F 8-5 21

1
2

3
4

5
5

5
5

5
5

6

7,
 830

8,
 9

, 1
0

10
10

, 1
1

12

13

14
15

16

31

29

17 17 17 17

32
33

18

1919
, 2

0
29

21
22

22
, 2

3
22

22
22

22

33

24

33
34

25262727
, 2

8

33
ENGINE PARTS explosion



Operator's Manual
WE43 Series Walk-Behind Edger

Check for parts online at www.getearthquake.com or call 800-345-6007 M-F 8-522

ENGINE PARTS LIST

KEY PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 1021 switch rocker (WE43 only) 1

2 3004158 cover air filter w/switch hole (WE43 
only)

1

3004161 cover air filter no switch hole 
(WE43E, WE43CE)

1

3 3004156 air filter element block style 1

4 3004157 plate reinforcement air filter 1

5 3004150 Assembly air filter base block style 1

6 300456 BOLT M5 X 50MM W/ WASHER 2

7 300486 carburetor complete 1

8 3004114 KIT CARBURETOR REPAIR 1

9 300479 GASKET CARBURETOR 1

10 11205 kit intake manifold 1

11 300476 GASKET INTAKE 1

12 300472 IGNITION COIL (WE43 only) 1

11173 assy long ground wire coil CE 
(WE43CE)

1

300194 IGNITION COIL (WE43E) 1

13 BM6A Spark plug (WE43, WE43E) 1

35906 Spark Plug (WE43CE ONLY) 1

14 300482 SHROUD VIPER ENG 1

15 300483 COVER engine shroud 1

16 300439 BOLT M5 X 20MM WASHER HD 1

17 11235 kit clutch viper 1

18 300487 COVER ENGINE MOUNTING HP ENG 1

19 11209 kit flywheel 1

20 300338 key flywheel viper eng 1

21 300467 PIN LOCATING  VIPER ENG 2

22 11198 kit muffler side ejection 1

23 300475 gasket muffler viper eng 1

24 300496 STARTER ELECTRIC 2 CYCLE 1

25 300491 cup recoil starter 1

26 300429 shim recoil 1

27 400036 ASSEMBLY RECOIL STARTER WE43 1

28 3004121 handle recoil standard 1

KEY PART # DESCRIPTION

Non-SERVICED Parts---Reference ONLY

29 -- BOLT M5 X 0.8 X 12 PPHMS GR 8.8 ZN

30 -- BOLT M5 X 25MM WASHER HD

31 -- BOLT M5 X 20MM VIPER ENG W/WASHER

32 -- BOLT FLANGE M6X40

33 -- bolt m5 x 20 SHCS gr 8.8 ZN

34 -- BOLT M5 X .8 X 28 MM SHCS GR 8.8 ZN


